Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurjit Singh

#603, Street No. 9, Mohalla Roop Nagar, District Hoshiarpur

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Director, Health & Family Welfare Department, Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director,

Health & Family Welfare Department,

Punjab, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2792 of 2018

Date of Institution: 20.08.2018

Date of Decision: 27.05.2019

Versus

Present: Sh. Gurjit Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Gurvinder Singh (Clerk) (98550-71780).

ORDER

- 1. The above menoned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 05.03.2019.
- 2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Gurvinder Singh states that an affidavit and compensation cheque amounting Rs. 1,000/- has already been given to the appellant. He submits a copy of cheque dated 03.04.2019, which is taken on record. He presented a copy of the supplied affidavit during the hearing.
- 4. Appellant, Sh. Gurjit Singh is present for today's hearing.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, I am of the view that supplied reply in the shape of an affidavit is satisfactory. Hence, no cause of action is left. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 28.05.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Note: After the hearing was over, Sh. Jagtar Singh (SA) appeared and he was apprised with the proceedings of this hearing.

Chandigarh 28.05.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurpreet Singh (96465-70586)

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Gurdeep Singh

VPO Mann, Tehsil Malout, District Sri Muktsar Sahib

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o BDPO, Lambi, Tehsil Malout, District Sri Muktsar Sahib

First Appellate Authority

O/o DDPO, Lambi, Sri Muktsar Sahib

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 335 of 2018

Versus

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 14.12.2018.
- 2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 3. Both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.
- 4. A copy of this order be sent to the Sh. Arun Kumar Sharma, DDPO, Sri Muktsar Sahib and Sh. Sukhmeet Singh, PIO-Cum-BDPO, Lambi, Tehsil Malout through <u>registered post</u> to appear in person to clear the facts of this case.
- 5. A last and final opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to the appellant through <u>registered post</u>.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 17.07.2019 at 11:00 A.M.
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 28.05.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Sh. Sukhmeet Singh (PIO-Cum-BDPO)

(Regd. Post) O/o BDPO, Lambi,

Tehsil Malout,

District Sri Muktsar Sahib

Sh. Arun Kumar Sharma (DDPO) (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o DDPO, Lambi,

Sri Muktsar Sahib

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Sh. Harish Chander Gandhi (96461-11048)

House No. 1400/50, Street No. 13, Guru Nanak Nagar, Patiala

2

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Civil Surgeon, (Birth and Death Record Office), Near Head Post Office, Distt. Patiala

First Appellate Authority

O/o Civil Surgeon, (Birth and Death Record Office), Near Head Post Office, Distt. Patiala

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3811 of 2018

Present: Sh. Harish Chander Gandhi, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 06.03.2019.
- 2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Harish Chander Gandhi states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO. He added that other appeal case no. 1876 of 2018 is different, which is disposed of & closed by the bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Nidharak Singh Brar.
- 4. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but Sh. Butta Ram (Dealing Clerk, O/o MC, Rajpura) intimated the Commission through telephonic message that respondent PIO is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, a last and final opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing along with directions to bring the original record as per the RTI application of the appellant to present before the Commission on the next date of hearing, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through <u>registered post.</u>
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 17.07.2019 at 11:00 A.M.
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 28.05.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Civil Surgeon,

(Birth and Death Record Office),

Near Head Post Office,

Distt. Patiala

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Harjinder Singh (94179-15622)

S/o Sh. Sobha Singh Village Bakainwala, Tehsil & Distt. Fazilka

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Director, Health & Family Welfare Department, Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director,

Health & Family Welfare Department,

Punjab, Chandigarh

Anneal Case No : 27

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2762 of 2018

Date of Institution: 14.08.2018

Date of Decision: 27.05.2019

Versus

Present: Sh. Harjinder Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Dr. Davinder (O/o Civil Surgeon, Fazilka) along with Ms. Manjeet

Kaur.

ORDER

- 1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 20.02.2019.
- 2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Harjinder Singh states that incomplete information has been received from the respondent PIO as enquiry officer's name is not supplied by the respondent PIO.
- 4. On this, respondent, Ms. Manjeet Kaur states that complete information has already been supplied to the appellant. She presented a copy of the supplied information during the hearing.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and going through the supplied information, it is observed that requisite information as per RTI application has already been supplied to the appellant. Hence, no cause of action is left. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 28.05.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Note: After the hearing was over, Sh. Jagtar Singh (SA) appeared and he was apprised with the proceedings of this hearing.

Chandigarh 28.05.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jagdish Singh (82757-44530)

R/o Plot No. 2, Allied Society, Anant Nagar, Nagpur (Maharashtra)

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Naya Nangal, District Roopnagar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3468 of 2018
Date of Institution: 09.10.2018
Date of Decision: 27.05.2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Manjinder Singh (EO) along with Sh. Paramjeet Singh

(ATP).

ORDER

- 1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 20.12.2018.
- 2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Paramjeet Singh states that information relates with point no. 1 is in question form and Maps have already been supplied to the appellant. He added that he has brought the original record as per the previous order of the Commission dated 20.12.2018.
- 4. Appellant, Sh. Jagdish Singh is absent without any intimation to the Commission.
- 5. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, it is presumed that appellant is satisfied with the supplied information and does not want to pursue this case. Hence, no cause of action is left. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 28.05.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jagdish Singh (82757-44530)

R/o Plot No. 2, Allied Society, Anant Nagar, Nagpur (Maharashtra)

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Naya Nangal, District Roopnagar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3797 of 2018
Date of Institution: 12.11.2018
Date of Decision: 27.05.2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Manjinder Singh (EO) along with Sh. Paramjeet Singh

(ATP).

ORDER

- 1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 30.01.2019.
- 2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Paramjeet Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 4. Appellant, Sh. Jagdish Singh is absent without any intimation to the Commission.
- 5. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, it is presumed that appellant is satisfied with the supplied information and does not want to pursue this case. Hence, no cause of action is left. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 28.05.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (98882-96107)

Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh,

District Ludhiana Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Food Safety Officer, Sangrur

First Appellate Authority

O/o Civil Surgeon,
Sangrur Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2822 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Ms. Divya Goswami (FSO-Cum-PIO) (99150-67479).

ORDER

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 05.02.2019.

2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

3. Respondent, Ms. Divya Goswami states that reply dated 20.06.2018 and 25.06.2018 has already been sent to the appellant regarding the transfer of RTI application and documentation fee. She added that she has brought the requisite information relates with point no. 2 and 3 of the RTI application comprising approximately 3300 pages, against which the appellant had already deposited the documentation fee amounting Rs. 6,768/-

4. On this, appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that supplied information is not attested and requested for an adjournment to go through the supplied information. He added that he has also deposited the 800/- Rs. as documentation fee against the requisite information relates with point no. 1 to 4 of the RTI application.

5. Respondent, Ms. Divya Goswami explained that information in connection with point no. 1 and 4 relate with another PIO, Sh. Charanjit Singh, Food Safety Officer-Cum-PIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Sangrur.

6. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, a last and final opportunity is given to the respondent PIO, Sh. Charanjit Singh, Food Safety Officer-Cum-PIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Sangrur to appear in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts along with directions to supply the information relates with point no. 1 and 4 before the next date of hearing positively, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through <u>registered post.</u>

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No.: 2822 of 2018

It is also observed that a BAILABLE WARRANT has already issued to him by the Commission Vide Order Dated 05.02.2019, but he is not present for today's hearing, which shows irresponsible behavior of the respondent PIO.

- 7. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh is advised to go through the supplied information relates with point no. 2 and 3 and point out the deficiency, if any, in written to the respondent PIO, Ms. Divya Goswami with a copy to the Commission positively.
- 8. Respondent, Ms. Divya Goswami is also directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing along with directions to remove the deficiency, if any, pointed out by the appellant. A copy of this order be sent to her by name through <u>registered post.</u>
- 9. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 17.07.2019 at 11:00 A.M.
- 10. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 28.05.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Ms. Divya Goswami (PIO-Cum-FSO)

(Regd. Post) O/o Food Safety Officer, Sangrur

Sh. Charanjit Singh (PIO-Cum-FSO)

(Regd. Post) O/o Food Safety Officer, Sangrur

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (98882-96107)

Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Food Safety Officer, Bathinda

First Appellate Authority

O/o Civil Surgeon, Bathinda

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2823 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Ms. Rajdeep Kaur (Food Safety Officer).

ORDER

- 1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 05.02.2019.
- 2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 3. Respondent, Ms. Rajdeep Kaur states that 1600 pages had already been supplied to the appellant by the concerned office as I was on leave and she handed over approximately 1410 pages to the appellant during the hearing.
- 4. On this, appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh requested for an adjournment to go through the supplied information.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, appellant is advised to go through the supplied information and point out the deficiency, if any, in written to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission positively, failing to which case will be decided on the available evidences.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 17.07.2019 at 11:00 A.M.
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 28.05.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (98882-96107)

Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Food Safety Officer, Roopnagar

First Appellate Authority O/o Civil Surgeon,

Roopnagar Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2825 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Vikramjeet Singh (Food Safety Officer), Sh. Jatin Kumar

(Clerk) along with Sh. Sudesh Kumar (Food Clerk).

ORDER

- 1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 05.02.2019.
- 2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Vikramjeet Singh handed over approximately 1011 pages to the appellant during the hearing.
- 4. On this, appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh requested for an adjournment to go through the supplied information.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, appellant is advised to go through the supplied information and point out the deficiency, if any, in written to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission positively, failing to which case will be decided on the available evidences.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 17.07.2019 at 11:00 A.M.
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 28.05.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (98882-96107)

Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Food Safety Officer, Moga

First Appellate Authority

O/o Civil Surgeon,

Moga Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2826 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 05.02.2019.

2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

3. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, it is observed that respondent PIO was also absent on the previous hearings held in this case before the bench of Ld. SIC, Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra on dated 17.10.2018, 18.12.2018 and 05.02.2019.

It is also observed that a **Show Cause Notice** was issued to the respondent PIO Vide Order Dated 18.12.2018 and a **BAILABLE WARRANT** has already issued to him Vide Order Dated 05.02.2019, but he is not present for today's hearing, which shows irresponsible behavior of the respondent PIO.

- 5. I am of the view that due to evasive attitude of the respondent PIO concerned, the appellant has suffered a lot of detriments for not getting the requisite information, I am of the view that compensation be awarded to the appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh
- 6. Hence, I award a compensation of Rs. 2,000/- (Two Thousand Only) to the appellant. The compensation amount must be paid by the respondent PIO concerned through cheque or demand draft in favor of Jasbir Singh from the account of Public Authority and not from the individual's account.
- 7. Respondent PIO is directed to produce a copy of the cheque or demand draft on the next date of hearing.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No.: 2826 of 2018

8. A last and final opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to appear in person before the Commission on the next date of hearing along with directions to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through registered post.

- 9. A copy of this order be sent to the First Appellate Authority, O/o Civil Surgeon, Moga by name through **registered post** for compliance of this order.
- 10. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 17.07.2019 at 11:00 A.M.
- 11. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 28.05.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Food Safety Officer,

Moga

First Appellate Authority (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Civil Surgeon,

Moga

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (98882-96107)

Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Food Safety Officer, Tarn Taran

Talli Talali

First Appellate Authority

O/o Civil Surgeon, Tarn Taran

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2827 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 05.02.2019.

- 2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that incomplete information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO.
- 4. Respondent PIO is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.
- 5. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, a last and final opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to appear in person before the Commission on the next date of hearing along with directions to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through <u>registered post.</u>
- 6. A copy of this order be sent to the First Appellate Authority, O/o Civil Surgeon, Tarn Taran by name through <u>registered post</u> for compliance of this order.
- 7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 17.07.2019 at 11:00 A.M.
- 8. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 28.05.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Food Safety Officer,

Tarn Taran

First Appellate Authority (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Civil Surgeon,

Tarn Taran

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (98882-96107)

Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Food Safety Officer,

Ferozepur

First Appellate Authority

O/o Civil Surgeon,

Ferozepur Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3015 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 27.02.2019.

- 2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that incomplete information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO.
- 4. Respondent PIO is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.
- 5. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, a last and final opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to appear in person before the Commission on the next date of hearing along with directions to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through <u>registered post.</u>
- 6. A copy of this order be sent to the First Appellate Authority, O/o Civil Surgeon, Ferozepur by name through <u>registered post</u> for compliance of this order.
- 7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 17.07.2019 at 11:00 A.M.
- 8. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 28.05.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Food Safety Officer,

Ferozepur

First Appellate Authority (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Civil Surgeon,

Ferozepur